

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Consolidated Case Nos. 15-1328, 15-1329

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent,

CHEMOURS COMPANY FC, LLC, ET AL.,

Intervenors.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION BY
THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

JOHN C. CRUDEN

Assistant Attorney General

Environment & Natural Resources Division

Of Counsel:

JAN TIERNEY

DIANE McCONKEY

Office of the General Counsel

U.S. EPA

Washington, DC

ELIZABETH B. DAWSON

Environment & Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7611

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-8293

elizabeth.dawson@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Respondent EPA

Dated: May 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Glossary.....	xii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
A. Title VI of the Clean Air Act.....	2
B. EPA’s Significant New Alternatives Policy Program.....	3
1. Regulatory Framework.....	3
2. The Initial Rule.....	4
II. Factual Background.....	6
A. Hydrofluorocarbons.....	6
B. The Endangerment Finding and the Climate Action Plan.....	7
C. The Rule Under Review.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	11
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument.....	15

I.	EPA has the authority to change the listing status of a non-ozone-depleting alternative to ozone-depleting substances upon a determination that other available alternatives pose a lower overall risk to human health and the environment.....	15
A.	Congress directed EPA to ensure that approved alternatives to ozone-depleting substances pose lower overall risks to human health and the environment.	16
1.	Petitioners' challenge to EPA's statutory authority is untimely.....	18
2.	Congress unambiguously directed EPA to regulate alternatives to ozone-depleting substances.	19
3.	To the extent section 7671k is ambiguous, EPA's reading is entirely reasonable under step two of <i>Chevron</i>	25
B.	EPA's regulations also fully support EPA's action here.....	28
1.	Petitioners' challenge to EPA's regulatory authority is untimely.....	29
2.	EPA has reasonably asserted the authority to compare all available alternatives.	29
C.	EPA never changed position; there was therefore no change in position to explain.....	32
II.	EPA's revisions to the list of approved alternatives to ozone-depleting substances were neither arbitrary nor capricious.....	32
A.	Petitioners' challenges to EPA's interpretation of its regulations are untimely.	33
B.	EPA properly found that other available alternatives to ozone-depleting substances pose a lower overall risk than certain hydrofluorocarbons.	34

C.	EPA appropriately considered atmospheric effects, and the central role of global warming potential to those effects, as one of the criteria in its analysis.....	36
1.	EPA properly explained the role of global warming potential in the atmospheric effects criterion.	38
2.	EPA’s conclusion about the appropriate role of energy efficiency information in its analysis was reasonable.	42
3.	EPA reasonably applied the regulatory criteria to the evaluation of the risk of emissions of hydrofluorocarbons.....	44
4.	EPA reasonably considered controls on hydrofluorocarbons to the extent relevant to its comparative risk analysis.	46
D.	The Final Rule comports with EPA’s regulations in regard to consideration of cost.....	48
III.	EPA’s use of a comparative risk framework instead of a bright-line threshold for acceptability is a reasonable way to assess the risk of an alternative.	52
	Conclusion.....	57
	Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a).....	58
	Certificate of Service.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	15
<i>Allied Local & Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Am. Trucking Assocs. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> 387 U.S. 397 (1967)	27
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	14, 28
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	25
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	14
* <i>Catamba Cty., N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	35, 53
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 18, 25, 48
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	21
* <i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37, 43
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	27

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd in part on other issues sub nom.</i> , <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	8, 36, 53
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	14
<i>Dithiocarbamate Task Force v. EPA</i> , 98 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	56
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>Honeywell Int'l Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>as amended</i> , (Jan. 7, 2005), <i>opinion withdrawn in part on reconsideration</i> , 393 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	49, 50
<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	56
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 823 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	21, 22
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	26, 40
* <i>Medical Waste Inst. and Energy Recovery Council v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 53
<i>Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman</i> , 132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>*Miss. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. EPA,</i> 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13, 44, 46, 53
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	13, 33
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,</i> 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>New Jersey v. EPA,</i> 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	27
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34
<i>OZ Tech. Inc. v. EPA,</i> 129 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	55
<i>Philadelphia Television Broad. Co. v. FCC,</i> 359 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	24
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,</i> 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14, 15
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass'n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,</i> 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	56
<i>United States v. Rutherford,</i> 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	26
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i> 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> No. 15-1363, petition for review filed (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 2015)	40
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	7, 36, 46
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	1, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 7671-7671q.....	2, 7, 11, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7671a(d).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7671a(e).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7671c.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7671g.....	23, 47
42 U.S.C. § 7671h.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7671i.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7671j.....	20, 23
*42 U.S.C. § 7671k	1, 3, 4, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 36, 40, 53, 56
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a).....	21, 24
*42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c).....	2, 4, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 35, 36, 37, 41, 46, 48, 50, 56
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c)(1).....	22
*42 U.S.C. § 7671k(d).....	3, 9, 19, 21, 25, 26

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7671k(e)..... 3, 30, 37, 46

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. pt. 82, subpt. G3

40 C.F.R. § 82.154(a)(1).....47

40 C.F.R. § 82.17044

40 C.F.R. § 82.170(a)..... 3, 29

40 C.F.R. § 82.1723

40 C.F.R. § 82.176(a).....30

40 C.F.R. § 82.17849

40 C.F.R. § 82.178(a)(6).....37

40 C.F.R. § 82.178(a)(11)..... 37, 46

40 C.F.R. § 82.178(a)(13)-(14)49

*40 C.F.R. § 82.180(a)(7)..... 4, 37, 46, 49

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(a)(7)(i) 5, 36

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(a)(7)(vii)..... 48, 49

40 C.F.R. § 82.180(b)4

Federal Register

*59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994).. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 18, 19, 26, 30, 31, 35, 39, 41, 42, 50,
53

67 Fed. Reg. 47,703 (July 22, 2002)50

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

70 Fed. Reg. 67,120 (Nov. 4, 2005)	50
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	7, 8
76 Fed. Reg. 17,488 (Mar. 29, 2011).....	43, 50, 51
76 Fed. Reg. 78,832 (Dec. 20, 2011).....	43
*79 Fed. Reg. 46,126 (Aug. 6, 2014).....	9, 28, 35, 37, 40, 41, 42, 54, 55
80 Fed. Reg. 19,454 (Apr. 10, 2015)	9, 51
*80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015) ...	8, 9, 10, 11, 29, 30, 34, 35, 39, 41, 43, 44, 46, 52, 55
80 Fed. Reg. 69,458 (Nov. 9, 2015)	47

Legislative History

Pub. L. No. 104-66, § 3003, 109 Stat. 707 (Dec. 21, 1995).....	26
Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 764, 112 Stat. 2681 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	26
Pub. L. No. 112-81, § 320, 125 Stat. 1298 (Dec. 31, 2011).....	26
S. 1630 ES, 101st Cong. § 514 (1990)	23
